

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 23-6703**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER COLLINGS, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF, Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

Brief in Opposition

ANDREW BAILEY

Missouri Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE

Counsel of Record

Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Telephone: (573) 751-1307

Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 16

 I. There is no support for Collings’ argument that a habeas petitioner can appeal, without a certificate of appealability, the denial of a request for stay and abeyance where the district court has found that the petitioner’s claims were exhausted through fair presentation or procedural default and issued a final decision denying the claims. 16

 II. There is no support for Collings’ argument that a court of appeals must issue a reasoned opinion when it denies a certificate of appealability. 19

 A. The well-established legal standards for reviewing a certificate of appealability do not require courts to issue a written statement of reasons. 19

 B. There is no conflict of authority warranting this Court’s review. 21

 C. Even if federal law required written findings, this case is a poor vehicle for review because Collings did not preserve this issue in the court of appeals. 24

III. Collings' detailed analysis arguing that the court below erred in not granting a certificate of appealability on four of the eight claims on which he requested a certificate appealability has nothing to do with the issues in the question presented, and seeks to use certiorari as a writ of error correction..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blake v. Baker</i> , 745 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	20
<i>Chanthakoummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Collings v. Griffith</i> , No. 23-1064, 2023 WL 9231488 (8th Cir. Jun. 28, 2023).....	11 ,21
<i>Collings v. Missouri</i> , 574 U.S. 1160 (2015)	10
<i>Collings v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2018)	10, 11, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	18
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 691 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 552 F. App'x 770 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Dunn v. Cockrell</i> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	20
<i>Grayson v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 829 (Oct. 3, 2011)	23
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	16
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , 999 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	24
<i>Lafferty v. Benson</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Lave v. Dretke</i> , 416 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 562 U.S. 1257 (Feb. 28, 2011)	23

<i>Middleton v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y., Pa.</i> , 396 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	20, 21
<i>MocGonalge v. United States</i> , 137 F. App’x 373 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	14
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Patrick v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 860 (Oct. 4, 2004)	23
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	11, 17, 19
<i>Rhines v. Young</i> , No. 18-2376, 2018 WL 11302665 (8th Cir. Sep. 7 2018).....	17
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	25
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	2
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	passim
<i>Smith v. Chappell</i> , 584 F. App’x 790 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Smith v. Mays</i> , No. 18-5133, 2018 WL 7247244 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	23
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)	9
<i>Swisher v. True</i> , 325 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Tomlin v. Britton</i> , 448 F. App’x 224 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F. App’x 409 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Young v. Stephens</i> , 795 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	19
Section 562.076 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	18
United States Supreme Court Rule 15	13

Other Authorities

Jackson, <i>Advocacy Before the Supreme Court</i> , 25 Temple L.Q. 115 (1951).....	24
R. Stern, <i>Appellate Practice in the United States</i> 266 (1981).....	24
